RESOLUTION 2017-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMISSIONERS OF ST. MICHAELS TO ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF 'COMMERCIAL WATERMEN PARKING ONLY -4 AM TO 4 PM' SIGNS ALONG THE BULKHEAD ON WEST HARBOR ROAD FROM THE WATERMEN'S SHED, NORTH TO THE BOAT RAMP

WHEREAS, THE ST. MICHAELS CODE, Chapter 312, Vehicles and Parking, §312-2, allows the Commissioners by resolution to establish and/or eliminate designated areas in the Town where stopping, standing and/or parking of vehicles is prohibited by an official sign; and

WHEREAS, the St. Michaels Waterway Management Advisory Board, in support of our local watermen, has recommended the placement of "Commercial Watermen Parking Only- 4 am to 4 pm" signs to be placed along the Town's bulkhead from the Watermen's Shed, north to the Boat Ramp along West Harbor Road; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of St. Michaels recognize the importance of supporting our local watermen; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting on April 26, 2017, the Commissioners did consider the recommendation of the St. Michaels Waterway Advisory Board to install "Commercial Watermen Parking Only - 4 am to 4 pm" along the bulkhead from the Watermnn's Shed, north to the Boat Ramp on West Harbor Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the passage of this Resolution by a majority of The Commissioners of St. Michaels, "Commercial Watermen Parking Only - 4 am to 4 pm" signs will be erected at the above stated location.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN INTRODUCED AND PASSED by a yea or nay vote of the Commissioners of St. Michaels on this 26th day of April, 2017, becoming effective on the 26th day of April, 2017

Roy B. Myers, President	-	yea
Joyce D. Harrod, Vice President	-	yea
William Boos, Treasurer	-	yea
Michael Bibb	-	yea
Jaime M. Windon	-	yea

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above Resolution was passed by a yea and nay vote of the Commissioners of St. Michaels on this 26th day of April, 2017

ATTEST: L'Elisikan

Jean R. Weisman Town Clerk / Manager

THE COMMISSIONERS OF ST. MICHAELS By: (SEAL) Rov B Mvers, Presi